## **Big Rivers Electric Corporation**



710 West 2<sup>nd</sup> Street Owensboro, KY 42301 www.bigrivers.com

March 26, 2025

## VIA ELECTRONIC-FILING

Ms. Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re: In the Matter of: Electronic Tariff Filing of Big Rivers Electric Corporation and Kenergy

Corp. to Revise the Large Industrial Customer Standby Service Tariff - Case No. 2023-

00312

Dear Ms. Bridwell:

On February 24, 2025, the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") issued an Order, approving the Settlement Agreement, including associated tariffs and contracts, which had been filed by the parties on December 11, 2024 (the "February 24 Order"). This Order also instructed the parties to file certain updates with the Commission.

In Ordering Paragraph No. 4 of the February 24 Order, the Commission directed the parties to file an update on the status of the refund to Kimberly-Clark Corporation ("Kimberly-Clark") as part of the Settlement Agreement, including a plan for the refund. Additionally, the Commission required another update once the refund was completed.

STATUS: The full refund was included in Kimberly-Clark's invoice for the March 2025 billing.

In Ordering Paragraph No. 5, the Commission directed the parties to file a report updating the Commission on the status of the withdrawal of all pending litigation related to the LICSS tariff.

STATUS: The litigation has been dismissed. The only litigation pending related to the LICSS tariff was a case in Daviess Circuit Court styled *Big Rivers Electric Corporation and Kenregy Corp. v. Kentucky Public Service Commission and Domtar Paper Company, LLC* (Daviess Circuit Court Action No. 23-CI-00533). On March 3, 2025, Judge Jay A. Wethington, entered an order dismissing the case for lack of prosecution. Big Rivers confirmed by email, through Domtar's counsel and the Commission's counsel, that all parties agree that the order fulfills the Settlement Agreement's requirement to dismiss the case.

Kenergy Corp. ("Kenergy") electronically filed its revised LICSS tariff via the Commission's tariff filing system on March 7, 2025 (TFS2025-00100). Big Rivers electronically filed its revised LICSS tariff, the



Ms. Linda C. Bridwell March 26, 2025 Page 2 of 2

Domtar Paper Company, LLC Agreement, and the Kimberly-Clark Agreement, via the Commission's tariff filing system on March 13, 2025 (TFS2025-00113). The parties have now complied with each of the Commission's directives in the February 24 Order.

This letter constitutes the Read1st file required by 807 KAR 5:001 Section 8(5).

The Commission excused no parties to this proceeding from its electronic filing procedures. Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely yours,

/s/ Tyson Kamuf

Tyson Kamuf General Counsel

Phone: 270-844-6185

E-Mail: tyson.kamuf@bigrivers.com